
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 March 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Jon Antoniazzi 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales 

 

Pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 10 

(09.30 - 10.20) (Pages 1 - 67)  

 

Iestyn Davies, Chief Executive – Colegau Cymru 

Joe Baldwin, Director of Learner Services, Bridgend College 

Humie Webbe, Equality and Diversity Champion – NTFW 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 1 - ColegauCymru 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 2 - National Training Federation for Wales 

(NTfW) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 11 

(10.20 - 11.10) (Pages 68 - 94)  

 

Eleri Griffiths, Policy Manager - Mudiad Meithrin 

Claire Protheroe, Direct Services Manager (Wales) – PACEY  

Jane O’Kane, Professional Head of Health Visiting– All Wales Health Visitor Forum  

Jayne Morris, Lead Health Visitor for Children with Disabilities 

Andrea Wright, lead manager for Additional Learning Needs – Wales PPA 
 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 3 - Mudiad Meithrin (for internal purposes 

only) 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 3 - Mudiad Meithrin 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 4 - PACEY Cymru 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 5 - Wales Preschool Providers Association 

Break (11.10 - 11.20) 

4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 12 

(11.20 - 12.00) (Pages 95 - 120)  

 

Sara Moran, Policy and Public Affairs Manager – Diabetes UK  

Dr Justin Warner, RCPCH member in Wales and consultant at UHW 

Mandy East, National Coordinator - Anaphylaxis Campaign 

Ann Sivapatham, Wales Manager - Epilepsy Action 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 6 - Diabetes UK 

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 7 - RCPCH 

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 8 - Anaphylaxis Campaign 

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 9 - Epilepsy Action 



5 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 13 

(12.05 - 12.55) (Pages 121 - 132)  

 

Dr Dave Williams, Divisional Director Family and Therapy Services, Aneurin Bevan 

University Health Board 

Rosemarie Whittle, Head of Operations and Delivery, Community Child Health 

Directorate, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Ellis Peters, Lead for Paediatric Occupational Therapy, Transition and Learning 

Disabilities OT Service, Powys Teaching Health Board 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 10 - NHS Confederation 

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 11 -  Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 14 

(12.55 - 13.45) (Pages 133 - 137)  

 

Alison Davies, Associate Director, Professional Practice - Royal College of Nursing 

Wales 

Lisa Turnbull, Policy and Public Affairs Adviser - Royal College of Nursing Wales  

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 12 - Royal College Nursing 

Lunch (13.45 - 14.40) 

7 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 15 

(14.40 - 15.30) (Pages 138 - 154)  

 

Dr Karina Dancza, Professional Advisor, Children and Young People, College of 

Occupational Therapists 



Sarah Lewis-Simms, Principal Occupational Therapist for Children, Cwm Taff LHB 

and a Member of the College of Occupation Therapists   

Kate Fallon, General Secretary – Association of Educational Psychologists 

Mary Greening, Nation lead in Wales - Association of Educational Psychologists  

Dr Alison Stroud, Head of Wales Office - Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Pippa Cotterill, Professional lead for school aged children - Royal College of 

Speech and Language Therapists 

 

 
 

      

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 13 - College of Occupational Therapists 

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 14 - Association of Ed Psychologists 

CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 15 - Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists (RCSLT) 

8 Paper(s) to note 

(15.30)   

 

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Cabinet Secretary 

for Health, Wellbeing and Sport 

 (Pages 155 - 156)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 16 - i'w nodi | to note 

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport 

following the meeting on 18 January 

 (Pages 157 - 158)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 17 - i'w nodi | to note 



Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - Update on 

the Supporting Learners with Heath Care Needs Guidance 

 (Pages 159 - 160)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 18 - i'w nodi | to note 

Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - further 

financial information on the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 161 - 166)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 19 - i'w nodi | to note 

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from Item 1 at the meeting on 22 March 

(15.30)   

 

  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

Response to National Assembly for 
Wales’ Children, Young People and 

Education Committee:  

 

Consultation on Additional 
Learning Needs and Education 

Tribunal (Wales) Bill 
 

 

 

Mawrth/March 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 
CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 1

Pack Page 59



 

 

 

_
[...]


I. ALN is not properly funded under the WBL contract and the process to 

access a funding for learners with additional needs are not clear and 

can be quite complex. 

 

II. In relation to apprenticeship for example it might be appropriate to 

have access to funding for specialist equipment and/or software to 

support learners with Dyslexia.  

 

 

 

This response has been compiled by the National Training Federation for 

Wales on behalf of the Work Based Learning Provider Network. 

 

3 March 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 67



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Papar 3 
 

 

 
 

Galwad am Dystiolaeth Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg  

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru 

Y Bil Anghenion Dysgu Ychwanegol a'r Tribiwnlys Addysg (Cymru) 

Eich enw Eleri Griffiths 

Rôl Rheolwr polisi 

Sefydliad Mudiad Meithrin 

E-bost 

cyswllt 

Eleri.griffiths@mudiad.cymru 

Cyfeiriad Canolfan Integredig Mudiad Meithrin, Boulevard de Saint-Brieuc, 

Aberystwyth                                          Ceredigion  SY23 1PD 

Cefndir Mudiad Meithrin  

Pack Page 77



Mudiad Meithrin yw’r prif ddarparwr gofal ac addysg cyfrwng Cymraeg yn y sector 

wirfoddol drwy rwydwaith genedlaethol o gylchoedd meithrin, cylchoedd Ti a Fi, 

gofal cofleidiol a meithrinfeydd dydd cyfrwng Cymraeg. 

Sefydlwyd Mudiad Meithrin ym 1971. Ein prif nod yw rhoi cyfle i bob plentyn ifanc 

yng Nghymru fanteisio ar wasanaethau a phrofiadau blynyddoedd cynnar trwy 

gyfrwng y Gymraeg. Credwn hefyd ei bod yn bwysig sicrhau cyfle i bob plentyn 

elwa o brofiadau a gweithgareddau blynyddoedd cynnar yn ei gymuned leol. 

Mae Mudiad Meithrin yn cynnal Cynlluniau Cyfeirio ar draws Cymru sy’n cefnogi 

plant ag anghenion ychwanegol yn y cylchoedd meithrin.  Mae’r cynlluniau hyn yn 

cyflogi Cysylltwyr sy’n gweithio mewn partneriaeth ag asiant
[...]
an impact on continuity of care as children who are settled have 
to move to childcare that is funded.  For more vulnerable children and children with 
additional learning needs this does not appear to support their well-being.  PACEY 
Cymru would always advocate that quality of care, not quantity of children, should be 
the priority consideration in any process involving the arrangement of funded 
childcare and commissioning.  PACEY Cymru would like to ensure that choice of 
childcare available for parents under such circumstances would include registered 
childminders.  A quality childminder providing care with a small number of children 
within a home-based environment can offer a nurturing environment for vulnerable 
children and a flexible service to meet the needs of children and parents. 
 
As noted transitions is an important consideration when planning childcare which is 
sensitive to the emotional needs of babies, young children, and children with 
additional learning needs.  As there are a number of programmes and initiatives 
administered separately there is a risk that vulnerable children, including those with 
ALN, can pass through a number of transitions between different childcare providers 
in their early years.  PACEY Cymru would again advocate parental choice here and 
the importance of enabling children to access funded childcare and early education 
where they are already settled, provided the setting is registered and able to meet 
the relevant quality requirements. 
 
About PACEY Cymru  
 
PACEY is the Professional Association for Childcare and Early Years. Formed in 
1977, we are a charity dedicated to supporting childcare professionals to deliver high 
quality care and early learning for children. We provide expert support, training and 
resources to childcare professionals across England and Wales and offer advice and 
peer support through our nationwide network of PACEY local groups. We represent 
the views and experiences of practitioners to government, regulators and decision 
makers and champion their vital role in helping children get the best start in life.  
 
PACEY Cymru supports members and people working in childcare in Wales to 
provide the best possible standards of care for children. We work with the Welsh 
Government, local authorities and agencies to ensure families across Wales have 
access to affordable, quality childcare. 
 
PACEY Cymru is supported by funding by the Welsh Government's Children and 
Families Delivery Grant (CFDG). We’re one of five leading childcare organisations 

Pack Page 90



 
 

 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 

working together through the Welsh Government-funded consortium Cwlwm 
(Childcare Wales Learning and Working Mutually). 
 
For further information please contact;  
Claire Protheroe, Direct Services Manager (Wales), PACEY Cymru, The Maltings, 
Cardiff, CF24 5EZ.  Tel: 0845 8801299 or email claire.protheroe@pacey.org.uk  
 

Pack Page 91

mailto:claire.protheroe@pacey.org.uk


Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 5 
 

Consultation on the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 

(Wales) Bill  

Response from Wales Pre-school Providers Association   

 

Wales Pre-school Providers Association (Wales PPA) is a national charity and 

membership organisation that promotes and supports bilingual pre-school 

care, education and learning through play across Wales.  The Association 

was established over 30 years ago and during this   

Wales PPA have addressed the points in the consultation letter that are 

appropriate to the sector.  

The childcare sector in Wales is regulated by Care and Social Services Wales 

and practitioners are required to be skilled and qualified. Providers of the 

Welsh Government’s Early Entitlement for 3 to 4 year olds to access pre 

school Foundation Phase provision is regulated by ESTYN  

  

 whether Bill will establish a genuinely age 0-25 system  

Although the bill e
[...]

“one size fits all” qualification.  It is also important to identify where funding 

for training for those Additional Needs Coordinators who would work outside 

of the education system would come from. 

Andrea Wright    andreaw@walesppa.org andreaw@walesppa.org   

 on behalf of   

Wales Pre School Providers Association   

March 2017   

  

  

  

  
 

 

Pack Page 94



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales 

CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 6 
 

        3/3/2017 
 
Consultation Response: Additional Learning Needs & Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill  
 

  The general principles of the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill and 
whether there is a need for legislation to deliver the Bill’s stated policy objectives; 
 
General principles: We are disappointed that the Welsh Government’s proposed ALN Bill and 
accompanying Framework does not include medical needs. We ask the Committee to address this 
as a matter of urgency and warn that a failure to do so will present an unprecedented safety risk to 
some of the most vulnerable children in Wales.  

Providing assistance to children whose needs are additional or different in schools is 
delivered by the same systems, processes, agencies, funding streams and staff roles in practice. 
Systematic changes to any part will affect all of that system’s beneficiaries, not some of them. This 
is not reflected in the ALN reforms. The Bill will remove and replace long-standing funding 
arrangements, such as statements. Medical conditions are not included in the reforms but some 
children with medical needs have statements. There is a real risk that the ‘old’ funding will be 
removed and that schools/LEAs will not be able to reallocate this for medical conditions support.  

The difficulties of the current system are faced by any children needing additional support. 
Children with medical needs face the same issues as laid out in Sections 3.1 and 3.2 of the 
Explanatory Memorandum
[...]
dance. 

 

As indicated above, consideration of resolution over NHS provision needs to 

be considered as it already is a point of difference and the new system has 

the potential to exacerbate this. Clear, mutually understood expectations of 

the system need to be established between all participants and agencies. 

Agreement as to who needs to be present to agree plans impacting on other 

agencies needs to be agreed. 

I hope the above information is helpful to you. If you require any additional 

information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Pack Page 132



3 March 2017 
 
Response from the Royal College of Nursing Wales to the Children, Young People 
and Education Committee’s inquiry into the Additional Learning Needs and 
Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill 
 
 
General Principles 
 

I. The Royal College of Nursing Wales welcomes this Bill and is strongly supportive 
of its aim to enhance the standard of care and education received by children 
and young people with Additional Learning Needs.  
 

II. Every child and young person has the right to access education and it is 
appropriate for the Assembly to consider how a new legislative framework can 
ensure that statutory agencies and professionals can best support children with 
additional learning needs. It is vital that any new legislation in Wales is up to the 
task of resolving many of the issues currently experienced by children and young 
people with ALN, and their families, and overcoming the variation in standards 
across the country. We therefore support the three overarching objectives (para 
3.3 of the explanatory memorandum) and the subsequent ten core aims for the 
Bill.  

 
III. The Royal College of Nursing is also aware of the very many difficulties that 

children and young people with diverse healthcare needs face in order to 
continue access to education. We believe that more specialist nurses, including 
learning disability nurses and children’s nurses, are needed in the communi
[...]
time. We work 

with the ‘occupations’ people want to, need to, or are expected to do (i.e. getting 

dressed, eating meals, going to school / work, playing / socialising etc.). Our core belief 

is how you occupy your time will influence your health and wellbeing. Occupational 

therapists are unique in that they work across service boundaries such as in the NHS, 

Local Authority, housing and social services departments, schools, prisons, voluntary and 

independent sectors, and vocational and employment rehabilitation services. 

 

4. Key messages from The College of Occupational Therapists 

 

 Multi-agency working requires joint funding arrangements.  

 Person-centred planning requires a shift in culture of many services. With adequate 

funding, occupational therapists can support (and train others to support) children and 

Pack Page 138

Agenda Item 7



  
Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill response 

2 
 

families identify their goals and realise outcomes which have meaning and value for 

them. 

 A child and family’s priorities and the outcomes they want to achieve should be the 

primary feature within the Bill, and not overshadowed by the desire to separate a child’s 

needs neatly into an education or health ‘box’. 

 Individual Development Plans need to be simple, based on what the child or young 

person wants to, needs to or is expected to do and success measured through 

achievement of outcomes, not input of provision.  

 The Code of Practice is fundamental to the delivery of the legislation and must not 

confuse messages about service-led and person-centred practices. The College of 

Occupational Therapists would be happy to elaborate further with examples upon 

request. 

 

5. The College is also in agreement with concerns regarding: 

 

 The current provision of services to deliver to children and young people to 25 years. 

 The need for appropriate information systems to enable sharing of IDPs. 


[...]


and young people develop life skills, work together, have friends, participate in 

learning activities, cope with change and uncertainty and enhance wellbeing. The 

focus should move away from impairments such as language development, behaviour 

and attention span as these suggest the ‘problem’ lies within the child and the focus is 

on ‘fixing’, rather than on the outcomes for the child and family. Occupational 

therapists are well placed to coordinate in these roles as they are experienced in 

working across sectors and focus on outcomes which relate to what the child will be 

able to do in future. 

 

Conclusion 

As stated in the beginning of this response, The College of Occupational Therapists believes 

the Bill is an important step in planning and delivering a unified approach to supporting 

children and young people’s education, health and wellbeing. We appreciate the 

opportunity to contribute to the Bill and would be happy to offer our going support with its 

implementation in the Code of Practice, which is fundamental to the success of this 

legislation.  

Pack Page 143



WRITTEN EVIDENCE FROM THE ASSOCIATION OF EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGISTS  
 

TO  
 

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE  
Y PWYLLGOR PLANT, POBL IFANC AC ADDYSG 

 
ON  

 
THE ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND EDUCATIONAL TRIBUNAL BILL  

AND DRAFT CODE OF PRACTICE 
 

Introduction 
 
In principle the aims and objectives of the Bill, and the potential it has to improve the life 
opportunities for all children and young people with Additional Learning Needs, is very much to be 
welcomed. 
 
The AEP, the trade union and professional body for all Educational Psychologists (EPs), have 
consistently maintained during previous consultations that for the Bill to be a success: 
 

 The critical role of EPs in all complex cases (including working with multi-agencies) must be 
recognised on the face of the Bill and in the Code of Practice 
 

 There will only be the required
[...]
development will underpin the transformations. We will develop and 

disseminate policy and guidance on a range of issues for practitioners and children, 

their parents and young people in the current SEN system.  This activity will, for 

Pack Page 164



 

5 
 

example, facilitate improved understanding of the role of different professionals and 

improve cross-border and multi-agency working, as well as ensuring there is 

sufficient resource in place to deliver the programme.  

 

 

By way of summary, the following table sets out how I expect these work strands to 

be profiled over the next four financial years: 

 

Workstream 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Total 

activity 

costs 

Implementation/ 

transition 

support 

1,875,000 1,650,000 1,940,000 2,155,000 7,620,000 

Workforce 

development 
1,295,000 3,602,000 3,650,000 3,500,000 12,047,000 

Awareness-

raising 
45,000 65,000 100,000 55,000 265,000 

Supporting 

policy 
171,000 69,000 46,000 26,000 312,000 

TOTAL 3,386,000 5,386,000 5,736,000 5,736,000 20,244,000 

 

 

I am copying this letter to Lynne Neagle AM, Chair of the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee. 

 

Yours sincerely  

 

 
 

Alun Davies AC/AM 

Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes 

Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 
 

Pack Page 165


	Agenda
	2 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 10
	CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 1 - ColegauCymru
	CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 2 - National Training Federation for Wales (NTfW)

	3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 11
	CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 3 - Mudiad Meithrin
	CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 4 - PACEY Cymru
	CYPE(5)-09-17 – Papur | Paper 5 - Wales Preschool Providers Association

	4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 12
	CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 7 - RCPCH
	CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 8 - Anaphylaxis Campaign
	CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 9 - Epilepsy Action

	5 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 13
	CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 11 -  Aneurin Bevan University Health Board

	6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 14
	7 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - evidence session 15
	CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 14 - Association of Ed Psychologists
	CYPE(5)-09-17- Papur | Paper 15 - Royal College of Speech and Language Therapists (RCSLT)

	8.1 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport
	8.2 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport following the meeting on 18 January
	8.3 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - Update on the Supporting Learners with Heath Care Needs Guidance
	8.4 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - further financial information on the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 March 2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 15.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3835 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Witnesses: 

Iestyn Davies, Colleges Wales 

Joe Baldwin, Bridgend College 

Humie Webbe, National Training Federation Wales 

Eleri Griffiths, Children in Wales 

Claire Protheroe, Professional association for childcare and 

early years (PACEY) 

Jane O’Kane, All Wales Health Visitor Forum 

http://senedd.tv/


Jayne Morris, All Wales Health Visitor Forum 

Andrea Wright, Additional Learning Needs – Wales Pre-

school Providers Association 

Sara Moran, Diabetes UK 

Dr Justin Warner, Royal College of Paediatrics and Child 

Health member in Wales and consultant at University 

Hospital of Wales 

Mandy East, Anaphylaxis Campaign 

Ann Sivapatham, Epilepsy Action 

Dr Dave Williams, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Rosemarie Whittle, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Ellis Peters, College of Occupational Therapists Wales 

Alison Davies, Royal College of Nursing Wales 

Lisa Turnbull, Royal College of Nursing 

Dr Karina Dancza, College of Occupational Therapists 

Sarah Lewis-Simms, Cwm Taff LHB and a Member of the 

College of Occupation Therapists 

Mary Greening, Association of Educational Psychologists 

Kate Fallon, Association of Educational Psychologists 

Dr Alison Stroud, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Pippa Cotterill, Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists 

Committee Staff: 

Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

 



Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 569KB) View as HTML (376KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

The Chair welcomed Members.There were no apologies. The Chair welcomed Dai Lloyd 

AM who was attending on behalf of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee.  

 

2 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 10  

 

The Committee heard evidence from Colegau Cymru and the National Training 

Federation Wales.  

 

Colegau Cymru agreed to provide a note on the number of students in FE colleges are 

identified as having Learning Difficulties and/or Disabilities (LDD) at present.  

 

3 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 11  

 

The Committee heard evidence from Mudiad Meithrin, PACEY, All Wales Health Visitor 

Forum and Wales Preschool Provider’s Association.  

 

Mudiad Meithrin agreed to provide a note on widening the definition of ALN.  

 

4 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 12  

 

Under Standing Order 17.24 Darren Millar AM declared he was a Vice President of 

Epilepsy Action.  

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s60824/8%20March%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s60824/8%20March%202017.html?CT=2


 

The Committee heard evidence from Diabetes UK, Royal College of Paediatrics and 

Child Health, Anaphylaxis Campaign and Epilepsy Action.  

 

5 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 13  

 

The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the NHS Confederation.  

 

6 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 14  

 

The Committee heard evidence from the Royal College of Nursing.  

 

7 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 15  

 

The Committee heard evidence from the College of Occupational Therapists, the 

Association of Educational Psychologists and the Royal College of Speech and 

Language Therapists.  

 

8 Paper(s) to note  

 

The papers were noted.  

 



8.1 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Cabinet Secretary 

for Health, Wellbeing and Sport  

8.2 Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Wellbeing and Sport 

following the meeting on 18 January  

8.3 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - Update on 

the Supporting Learners with Heath Care Needs Guidance  

8.4 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language - further 

financial information on the Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal 

(Wales) Bill  

9 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from Item 1 at the meeting on 22 March  

 

The Motion was agreed.  

 


